
Contact Information 
Superintendent’s Office
	 Nancy Parrillo			  739-5601, x4201		  nparrillo@horseheadsdistrict.com

Human Resources
       	 Gena Benedict		  739-5601, x4211		  gbenedic@horseheadsdistrict.com
        	 Nadine Morgan		  739-5601, x4212		  nmorgan@horseheadsdistrict.com 

Benefits/Health Insurance
        	 Nicole Kerbein		  739-5601, x4203		  nkerbein@horseheadsdistrict.com
        	 Pam Coghlan			   739-5601, x4204		  pcoghlan@horseheadsdistrict.com 

Technology
        	 Bill Giancoli			   739-5601, x4245		  wgiancoli@horseheadsdistrict.com 

Business Office
	 Terri Clark			   739-5601, x4260		  teclark@horseheadsdistrict.com 
	 Mary Anne Bly		  739-5601, x4248		  mbly@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Linda Klievoneit		  739-5601, x4297		  lklievon@horseheadsdistrict.com

Facilities/Grounds
	 Candi Valentine		  739-5601, x4401		  cvalenti@horseheadsdistrict.com

Educational Support/Curriculum
	 Rachel Bradley 		  739-5601, x4263		  rbradley@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Andrea Nichols		  739-5601, x4210		  anichols@horseheadsdistrict.com

Student Services/Special Education
	 Donna Schnautz		  739-5601, x4305		  dschnaut@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Pat Coolbaugh		  739-5601, x4308		  pcoolbaugh@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Casey Kerr			   739-5601, x4302		  ckerr@horseheadsdistrict.com

Bus Garage/Transportation
	 Patti Piegdon			   739-5601, x4501		  ppiegdon@horseheadsdistrict.com

Food Service								        foodservice@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Emergency Food Distribution Questions or Ordering:	 739-5601, x4260, x4295, x4248
	 Distribution Sites (weekdays):   Center Street School	 10:30-11:30 a.m. 
					          Millport Fire Dept		  11-11:30 a.m. 

Athletics
	 Penny Kastenhuber		  739-5601, x4254		  pkastenhuber@horseheadsdistrict.com

Communications/Unsure of Whom to Contact 
	 Susan Pirozzolo 		  739-5601, x4295		  supirozz@horseheadsdistrict.com 

Emergencies Only
	 Mike Coghlan			  425-3770			   mcoghlan@horseheadsdistrict.com
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Contact Information 
Horseheads High School 
	 Kris Earl, Interim Principal	 795-2500, x1600	 kearl@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Dan Buseck, Assistant Principal	 795-2500, x1602	 dbuseck@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Mike McCawley, Assistant Principal	 795-2500, x1603	 mmccawley@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Kim Granger, School Secretary	 795-2500, x1620	 kgranger@horseheadsdistrict.com

Horseheads Middle School
       	Ron Holloway, Principal	 739-6357, x3640	 rholloway@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Tom Hoeffner, Assistant Principal	 739-6357, x3642	 thoeffner@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Ronda Smith, School Secretary	 739-6357, x3643	 rondsmith@horseheadsdistrict.com

Horseheads Intermediate School
	 Michael Bostwick, Principal	 739-6366, x3620	 mbostwick@horseheadsdistrict.com 
	 Robin Doubrava, Assistant Principal	 739-6366, x3628	 rdoubrav@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Candy Maine, School Secretary	 739-6366, x3621	 cmaine@horseheadsdistrict.com

Big Flats Elementary School
	 Elizabeth Scaptura, Principal	 739-6373, x5600	 escaptura@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Emily Redner, School Secretary	 739-6373, x5601	 eredner@horseheadsdistrict.com

Center Street Elementary School
	 Patricia Sotero, Principal	 795-2580, x2600	 psotero@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Jessica Fierro, School Secretary	 795-2580, x2601	 jfierro@horseheadsdistrict.com

Gardner Road Elementary School
	 Patrick Patterson, Principal	 739-6347, x6600	 ppatterson@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Lisa Buchanan, School Secretary	 739-6347, x6601	 lbuchanan@horseheadsdistrict.com

Ridge Road Elementary School
	 Anne-Marie Bailey, Principal	 739-6351, x7600	 ambailey@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Mary Jane Trank, School Secretary	 739-6351, x7601	 mtrank@horseheadsdistrict.com

Food Services		  foodservice@horseheadsdistrict.com
	 Emergency Food Distribution Questions or Ordering:	 739-5601, x4260 or x4295
	 Distribution Sites (weekdays):   	 Center Street School	 10:30-11:30 a.m. 
		  Millport Fire Dept	 11-11:30 a.m. 

Communications/Unsure of Whom to Contact 
	 Susan Pirozzolo 	 739-5601, x4295	 supirozz@horseheadsdistrict.com 

Emergencies Only
	 Mike Coghlan	 425-3770	 mcoghlan@horseheadsdistrict.com

Additional Information
Horseheads Central School District:	 739-5601	 www.horseheadsdistrict.com
Chemung County Health Department: 	 737-2028 	 www.chemungcountyhealth.org  
New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH): 	 www.coronavirus.health.ny.gov/home
NYSDOH COVID-19 Information Line:   	 1-888-364-3065
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